

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS

MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Court of Appeals No. 280792

TERRI LYNN LAND, MICHIGAN SECRETARY
OF STATE,

Ingham County Circuit
No. 06-1537-AA

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY**

Submitted by:

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Mackinac Center for Public Policy
Senior Legal Analyst
140 West Main Street
P O Box 568
Midland, MI 48640

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	vi
I. Should MCL 169.257 be read in accord with its plain language, which would prevent public bodies from administering payroll deduction plans for the benefit of a union?	vi
II. Should equitable estoppel prevent current or future enforcement of the correct interpretation of MCL 169.257?.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	17
I. MCL 169.257 should be read in accord with its plain language, which would thereby prevent public bodies from administering payroll deduction plans for the benefit of a union.	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. MCL 169.257 does not permit public bodies to administer a union’s separate segregated fund.....	18
1. Unions’ unique roles	18
2. Plain meaning of MCL 169.257.....	20
3. MCL 169.254 and reimbursement	23
II. Equitable estoppel should not prevent current or future enforcement of MCL 169.257.....	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. The trial court cannot alter a statute enacted by the Legislature.....	28
RELIEF REQUESTED	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Attorney General v Ankersen, 148 Mich App 524 (1986) 28

Austin v Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 US 652 (1990) 3

Board of Co Road Comm’rs of Washtenaw Co v Michigan Pub Serv Comm, 349 Mich 663 (1957) 28

Chevron USA, Inc v Natural Res Def Council, Inc, 467 US 837 (1984)..... 18

Fluor Enter, Inc v Revenue Div, Dep’t of Treasury, 477 Mich 170 (2007)..... 20

In re MCI Telecomm Complaint, 460 Mich 396 (1999) 17

Lash v Traverse City, 479 Mich 180 (2007) 18

Michigan State AFL-CIO v Miller, 103 F3d 1240 (6th Cir 1997) 4

Michigan State AFL-CIO v Miller, 65 FSupp2d 634 (ED Mich 1998) 3

Powers v Dignan, 312 Mich 315 (1945)..... 28

SBC Michigan v Michigan Pub Serv Comm, 480 Mich 977 (2007) 17

Smith v Arkansas State Highway Employees, Local 1315, 441 US 463 (1979)..... 18

Stopera v Dimarco, 218 Mich App 565 (1996) 28

West Am Ins Co v Meridian Mutual Ins Co, 230 Mich App 305 (1998) 28

STATUTES

2 USC § 431(4) 1

MCL 15.234..... 26

MCL 24.263..... 17, 29

MCL 24.306..... 17

MCL 169.204..... 21

MCL 169.204(3)(a)	2
MCL 169.206.....	20
MCL 169.211(6)	2
MCL 169.215.....	1, 9
MCL 169.254.....	passim
MCL 169.254(3)	24
MCL 169.255.....	4, 25, 27
MCL 169.255(1)	4
MCL 169.255(2)	4
MCL 169.255(4)	24
MCL 169.255(6)	14, 24, 26
MCL 169.257.....	passim
MCL 169.257(1)	2, 20
MCL 423.201 et seq.	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1994 PA 117	4
1995 PA 264	2
1996 PA 590	2
August 4, 1998 letter to David Cahill	6, 10, 15
Brief of Plaintiff-Appellee.....	3
February 17, 2006, letter to Robert LaBrant (1-06-CI).....	10, 11, 13, 15
February 17, 2006, letter to Robert LaBrant (2-06-CI).....	11, 12, 25
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/1997_126230_7.pdf	4

http://www.michigan.gov/documents/1998_126232_7.pdf	5
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/2001_126236_7.pdf	6
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/2005_-_Interpretive_Statement_142179_7.pdf	7, 8
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/Robert_S_150709_7_LaBrant_Final_Response _Corp_Payroll.pdf	10
http://www.michigan.gov/documents/sos/Kevin_S_Harty_Final_Response_Public_B ody_Payroll_Deduction_Plan_178095_7.pdf	12
July 11, 1997, letter to Robert LaBrant.....	5
June 15, 2001, letter to Kathleen Corkin Boyle	7
November 1, 2006, letter to Kevin S. Harty	12, 13
November 14, 2005, letter to Robert LaBrant	9, 13
November 20, 2006, letter to Kathleen Corkin Boyle	14, 15
OAG 2005-2006, No 7187 (February 16, 2006).....	9, 10, 15
October 31, 2005, letter to Representative David E. Murley.....	8
Order of September 4, 2007.....	16
 RULES	
11 CFR 114.5(k)(1).....	4, 26
